## MINUTES OF A SPECIAL SESSION OF THE MARCELINE CITY COUNCIL December 26, 2024

The Marceline City Council met in special session on December 26, 2024, at 12:03 p.m. in the Council Chamber of Marceline City Hall, Mayor Sallie Buck presiding. Council members present were Brian Baker Gary Carlson, and Clarence Gibson. Councilwoman Shelly Milford was absent. Staff in attendance: City Clerk/Assistant City Manager (ACM) Lindsay Krumpelman. Others present: Robin Fry, Reporter.

Mayor Sallie Buck led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance and called the meeting to order at 12:03 pm.

Oath of Office: City Clerk/ACM Krumpelman administered the Oath of Office to appointed Councilman Clarence Gibson to fill the vacant seat left by the resignation of Josh Shoemaker until the April 2025 election.

NG-Recognize 2024 Tax Abatement: City Clerk/ACM Krumpelman stated that when she submitted the EEZ Resolution approved at the December 11<sup>th</sup> Council meeting for 3015 N Runway Dr, the Linn County Assessor informed her that the abatement would not go into effect until 2025. She informed the Council that she consulted with legal counsel and spoke with the O'Herns about the issue. She stated she was informed that the Council could decide to recognize the 2024 EEZ abatement if they chose. The Council discussed the topic. Councilman Carlson moved to recognize the EEZ abatement for the associated 2024 taxes for 3015 N Runway Dr. Councilman Gibson seconded the motion. The following roll call vote carried the motion: Councilman Carlson – aye, Councilman Gibson – aye, Mayor Buck – aye, and Councilman Baker – aye.

With no further business, Councilman Baker moved to adjourn the meeting. Councilman Carlson seconded the motion. The motion carried. The meeting adjourned at 12:11 pm.

Recorded by City Clerk Lindsay Krumpelman. Approved by Marceline City Council on January 8, 2025